1 Not exceeding €500 million per transaction (inclusive of all payments related to the transaction).
2 Non-IFRS financial measure (definition in Appendix 9).

Investor Relations
Thomas Kudsk Larsen  + 44 7545 513 693 thomas.larsen@sanofi.com
Alizé Kaisserian  + 33 6 47 04 12 11 alize.kaisserian@sanofi.com
Felix Lauscher  + 1 908 612 7239 felix.lauscher@sanofi.com
Keita Browne  + 1 781 249 1766 keita.browne@sanofi.com
Nathalie Pham  + 33 7 85 93 30 17 nathalie.pham@sanofi.com
Tarik Elgoutni  + 1 617 710 3587 tarik.elgoutni@sanofi.com
Thibaud Châtelet  + 33 6 80 80 89 90 thibaud.chatelet@sanofi.com

SANOFI   PRESS RELEASE Q4 2024 12

Appendices

Appendix 1 Net sales by medicine/vaccine and geography 14

Appendix 2 Business net income statement 16

Appendix 3 Consolidated income statement 18

Appendix 4 Reconciliation of net income attributable to equity holders of Sanofi to business net income 19

Appendix 5 Change in net debt 20

Appendix 6 Simplified consolidated balance sheet 21

Appendix 7 Other operating income net of expenses related to Regeneron 22

Appendix 8 Currency sensitivity 23

Appendix 9 Definitions of non-IFRS financial indicators 24

Appendix 10 CSR dashboards 25

SANOFI   PRESS RELEASE Q4 2024 13

Appendix 1: Q4 2024 net sales by medicine/vaccine and geography

Q4 2024
(€ million)

Total
sales % CER % reported

United
States % CER   Europe % CER

Rest of
World % CER

Immunology

Dupixent  3,458  +16.0%  +15.7%  2,551  +10.4%  431  +30.4%  476  +38.1%

Kevzara  126  +21.0%  +20.0%  76  +24.6%  32  +3.2%  18  +46.2%

Rare diseases

Fabrazyme  269  +12.4%  +11.2%  139  +7.0%  63  +5.0%  67  +34.0%

ALTUVIIIO (*)  230  +143.6%  +144.7%  198  +114.1%  —  —%  32  +1500.0%

Nexviazyme/Nexviadyme (*)  184  +42.0%  +40.5%  97  +26.3%  59  +68.6%  28  +55.0%

Cerezyme  171  +33.8%  +28.6%  48  —%  63  +16.7%  60  +116.1%

Alprolix  169  +19.0%  +19.0%  129  +15.3%  —  —%  40  +32.3%

Myozyme  132  -17.0%  -17.0%  49  -15.5%  55  -28.6%  28  +16.7%

Cerdelga  87  +16.0%  +16.0%  50  +19.0%  32  +6.7%  5  +66.7%

Eloctate  81  -21.4%  -21.4%  53  -23.2%  —  —%  28  -17.6%

Cablivi (*)  73  +24.1%  +25.9%  42  +46.4%  26  —%  5  +20.0%

Aldurazyme  69  +16.1%  +11.3%  18  +5.9%  21  +4.8%  30  +33.3%

Xenpozyme (*)  38  +50.0%  +46.2%  24  +41.2%  8  +33.3%  6  +133.3%

Enjaymo (*)  22  -8.7%  -4.3%  11  -7.7%  3  +200.0%  8  -33.3%

Neurology

Aubagio  78  -35.5%  -35.5%  42  -2.3%  27  -61.4%  9  +12.5%

Oncology

Sarclisa (*)  130  +30.1%  +26.2%  54  +20.0%  36  +32.1%  40  +43.3%

Jevtana  77  +1.3%  +1.3%  58  +3.6%  2  —%  17  -5.3%

Fasturtec  51  +27.5%  +27.5%  34  +30.8%  12  +20.0%  5  +25.0%

Other main medicines

Lantus  439  +63.4%  +59.1%  193  +464.7%  80  -3.6%  166  +12.6%

Toujeo  290  +6.5%  +4.3%  46  -4.3%  120  +10.1%  124  +7.4%

Lovenox  231  -7.6%  -12.2%  2  +100.0%  131  -12.7%  98  -1.8%

Plavix  211  -16.9%  -16.9%  1  -50.0%  22  -8.3%  188  -17.5%

Rezurock (*)  132  +53.5%  +53.5%  119  +43.4%  8  +300.0%  5  +400.0%

Thymoglobulin  125  +15.2%  +11.6%  82  +14.3%  10  —%  33  +21.2%

Praluent  110  -6.8%  -6.8%  —  —%  85  +6.3%  25  -34.2%

Aprovel  105  -0.9%  -0.9%  1  —%  18  -10.0%  86  +1.2%

Multaq  77  -12.6%  -11.5%  68  -12.8%  3  —%  6  -16.7%

Soliqua/iGlarLixi  58  -1.6%  -4.9%  20  -28.6%  13  +44.4%  25  +12.5%

Tzield (*)  18  +80.0%  +80.0%  17  +70.0%  —  —%  1  —%

Mozobil  12  -60.6%  -63.6%  3  -62.5%  4  -76.5%  5  -25.0%

Others  1,010  -11.1%  -13.5%  85  -24.1%  309  -9.6%  616  -9.9%

Industrial Sales  124  -25.3%  -25.3%  —  -100.0%  123  -23.1%  1  -80.0%

Vaccines

RSV (Beyfortus) ()  841  +106.6%  +105.1%  420  +34.6%  335  +252.6%  86  —%

Polio/Pertussis/Hib vaccines and
boosters  632  +10.8%  +10.1%  143  -12.9%  116  +5.5%  373  +25.6%

Influenza vaccines  454  -36.8%  -38.7%  178  -18.8%  130  -49.2%  146  -40.2%

Meningitis, Travel and endemic
vaccines  249  -4.2%  -5.3%  101  -22.9%  56  +22.2%  92  +10.3%

Biopharma  10,564  +10.3%  +9.1%  5,151  +13.3%  2,433  +6.0%  2,980  +8.8%

Pharma launches (*)  827  +56.5%  +55.7%  562  +53.8%  140  +44.3%  125  +87.1%

Launches (*), () 1,668 +78.3% +77.3%  982 +44.9%  475 +147.4%  211 +212.9%

SANOFI   PRESS RELEASE Q4 2024 14

Appendix 1: FY 2024 net sales by medicine/vaccine and geography

FY 2024
(€ million)

Total
sales % CER % reported

United
States % CER   Europe % CER

Rest of
World % CER

Immunology

Dupixent  13,072  +23.1%  +22.0%  9,544  +17.2%  1,618  +31.9%  1,910  +50.8%

Kevzara  424  +21.0%  +18.8%  246  +26.2%  121  +5.2%  57  +38.3%

Rare diseases

Fabrazyme  1,047  +9.1%  +5.8%  531  +5.6%  254  +5.4%  262  +19.9%

ALTUVIIIO (*)  682  +330.2%  +328.9%  617  +298.1%  —  —%  65  +1575.0%

Nexviazyme/Nexviadyme (*)  667  +61.2%  +56.9%  361  +32.7%  201  +101.0%  105  +132.1%

Cerezyme  742  +20.3%  +8.2%  191  +1.1%  244  +6.6%  307  +45.5%

Alprolix  588  +9.6%  +8.9%  464  +5.5%  —  —%  124  +28.0%

Myozyme  671  -12.3%  -14.2%  234  -7.5%  260  -23.8%  177  +2.1%

Cerdelga  333  +12.8%  +11.7%  186  +13.4%  128  +8.5%  19  +37.5%

Eloctate  368  -20.8%  -21.9%  236  -30.8%  —  —%  132  +5.4%

Cablivi (*)  249  +9.7%  +9.7%  136  +21.4%  93  -6.1%  20  +23.5%

Aldurazyme  297  +12.2%  +6.5%  72  +7.5%  84  +2.4%  141  +20.8%

Xenpozyme (*)  151  +68.1%  +65.9%  81  +55.8%  46  +48.4%  24  +225.0%

Enjaymo (*)  105  +48.6%  +45.8%  58  +40.5%  17  +183.3%  30  +29.2%

Neurology

Aubagio  379  -59.4%  -60.3%  187  -59.1%  152  -65.2%  40  -17.2%

Oncology

Sarclisa (*)  471  +29.7%  +23.6%  200  +21.2%  134  +20.7%  137  +52.4%

Jevtana  290  -7.8%  -9.4%  214  -7.0%  7  -41.7%  69  -5.1%

Fasturtec  183  +8.2%  +7.6%  119  +8.2%  48  +9.3%  16  +5.9%

Other main medicines

Lantus  1,628  +20.8%  +14.6%  638  +127.0%  340  -4.8%  650  -5.8%

Toujeo  1,227  +13.4%  +9.3%  217  +1.9%  479  +8.6%  531  +23.0%

Lovenox  982  -7.0%  -12.5%  9  +28.6%  567  -9.0%  406  -4.9%

Plavix  914  -0.4%  -3.6%  6  -25.0%  91  -5.2%  817  +0.4%

Rezurock (*)  470  +51.6%  +51.6%  425  +40.6%  28  +460.0%  17  +700.0%

Thymoglobulin  492  +7.3%  +2.9%  312  +6.5%  39  +2.7%  141  +10.1%

Praluent  483  +15.2%  +14.5%  —  -100.0%  340  +14.9%  143  +15.0%

Aprovel  416  +1.0%  -0.2%  4  -55.6%  73  -6.4%  339  +4.2%

Multaq  311  -9.6%  -9.6%  278  -10.3%  11  -8.3%  22  —%

Soliqua/iGlarLixi  227  +7.8%  +4.6%  75  -20.0%  48  +40.0%  104  +25.3%

Tzield (*)  54  +116.0%  +116.0%  52  +108.0%  1  —%  1  —%

Mozobil  74  -65.9%  -66.4%  12  -89.9%  39  -44.3%  23  -22.6%

Others  4,262  -7.7%  -11.7%  364  -16.9%  1,263  -6.8%  2,635  -6.8%

Industrial Sales  523  -5.1%  -5.1%  1  -75.0%  520  -1.5%  2  -89.5%

Vaccines

RSV (Beyfortus) ()  1,686  +214.4%  +208.2%  1,068  +167.3%  440  +214.3%  178  —%

Polio/Pertussis/Hib vaccines and
boosters  2,741  +1.2%  -0.9%  679  -5.5%  497  +4.0%  1,565  +3.5%

Influenza vaccines  2,555  -1.3%  -4.3%  1,433  +4.3%  640  -7.8%  482  -7.4%

Meningitis, Travel and endemic
vaccines  1,316  +5.4%  +3.9%  736  +1.5%  204  +28.7%  376  +3.2%

Biopharma  41,081  +11.3%  +8.6%  19,986  +16.2%  9,027  +2.3%  12,068  +10.7%

Pharma launches (*) 2,849  71.4 %  68.6 % 1,930  71.6 % 520  47.9 % 399  +108.9%

Launches (*), ()  4,535  +106.3%  +102.7%  2,998  +97.0%  960  +95.3%  577  +199.1%

SANOFI   PRESS RELEASE Q4 2024 15

Appendix 2: Business net income statement

Q4 2024 Biopharma Other Total group

(€ million) Q4 2024 Q4 2023 (1) Change Q4 2024 Q4 2023 (1) Change Q4 2024 Q4 2023 (1) Change

Net sales  10,564  9,687  9.1 %  —  —  —%  10,564  9,687  9.1 %

Other revenues  774  1,309  -40.9 %  82  72  13.9%  856  1,381  -38.0 %

Cost of sales  (3,524)  (3,571)  -1.3 %  (52)  (54)  -3.7%  (3,576)  (3,625)  -1.4 %